

SB1052/209338/1

BY: Budget and Taxation Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 1052

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “Edwards,”; in the same line, strike “Peters, and Serafini” and substitute “and Peters”; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 4 down through “time;” in line 6; in line 7, after “Maryland;” insert “requiring the presidents of the University of Maryland campuses to submit a certain report to the University System of Maryland Board of Regents and the Chancellor of the University System of Maryland each year;”; and in line 19, strike “in certain fiscal years” and substitute “beginning in a certain fiscal year”.

On pages 1 and 2, strike beginning with “requiring” in line 30 on page 1 down through “Regents;” in line 1 on page 2.

On page 2, strike beginning with “requiring” in line 2 down through “Grove;” in line 4 and substitute “requiring the Governor to provide a certain amount of general funds to the University System of Maryland Office in certain fiscal years to be distributed to certain institutions and to include a certain distribution in a certain budget in all future fiscal years; requiring certain Presidents to have an opportunity to meet with the Governor to discuss certain fiscal matters; prohibiting a certain construction of the strategic partnership and of this Act;”; in the same line, after “requiring” insert “certain Presidents to make certain recommendations to”; in line 5, strike “to make a certain evaluation and recommendation”; in line 12, after “persons;” insert “specifying certain findings and declaring the intent of the General Assembly;”; and in line 30, strike “13-601,”.

On page 3, strike in their entirety lines 6 through 9, inclusive, and substitute:

“Article – Alcoholic Beverages
Section 26-1009(b)(1) and (e)(4)

(Over)

**SB1052/209338/1 Budget and Taxation Committee
Amendments to SB 1052
Page 2 of 7**

Annotated Code of Maryland

(As enacted by Chapter (S.B. 724) of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2016)".

On page 13, in line 24, strike "FACULTY".

On page 18, in line 31, after "DEVELOPMENT" insert "(UMCEED)".

On pages 22 and 23, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 30 on page 22 through line 31 on page 23, inclusive.

On page 29, strike in their entirety lines 16 through 27, inclusive, and substitute:

"Article – Alcoholic Beverages

26–1009.

(b) The Board may issue the license to an individual who is:

(1) authorized by the University of Maryland, College Park CAMPUS
to:

(i) act on its behalf under the license; and

(ii) be subject to the penalties, conditions, and restrictions under
this title; and

(e) The Board:

(4) shall require the Department of Dining Services of the University of
Maryland, College Park CAMPUS to report to the Board at least 5 days before a

SB1052/209338/1 Budget and Taxation Committee
Amendments to SB 1052
Page 3 of 7

University-related catered function at which beer, wine, or liquor is intended to be sold or served.”.

On page 36, in line 1, after the first “of” insert “A UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND CAMPUS OR ANOTHER INSTITUTION IN”.

On page 37, in line 38, strike “July” and substitute “October”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 6, after line 32, insert:

“WHEREAS, The missions of University of Maryland, College Park and University of Maryland, Baltimore include commitment to the social and economic health and development of the communities in which they are located, including collaboration in the areas of health care, housing and development, transportation, public education, public safety, and sustainability; and

WHEREAS, The University of Maryland, College Park, as a land grant college, the City of College Park, and Prince George’s County in recent years have successfully collaborated on joint projects, including the redevelopment of Route 1, the Innovation District, M Square, College Park Academy, the expansion of police protection, traffic cameras and security cameras, bike and pedestrian routes, bus service, and the Purple light rail line; and

WHEREAS, The University of Maryland, Baltimore and the City of Baltimore collaborate on joint projects, including the assistance of the professional schools in creating employment opportunities for Baltimore City residents; and

WHEREAS, The University of Maryland, Baltimore, and the City of Baltimore also collaborate on joint projects, including the UMB Community Engagement Center in West Baltimore, Baltimore City community schools, the Promise Heights neighborhood, development of the University of Maryland BioPark and redevelopment

(Over)

SB1052/209338/1 Budget and Taxation Committee
Amendments to SB 1052
Page 4 of 7

of the city's west side, the UMB CURE Scholars program, tutoring and mentoring initiatives throughout West Baltimore, and the provision of health care and social services to underserved city residents; and".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 10, in lines 16 and 18, in each instance, after "CAMPUS" insert "WITHIN THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND".

On page 11, in line 18, strike "President" and substitute "PRESIDENTS"; in line 19, strike ", College Park CAMPUS" and substitute "CAMPUSES"; in line 23, after the second "the" insert "UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND, BALTIMORE CAMPUS AND THE"; and in line 28, after "institutions" insert "AND THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND CAMPUSES".

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 14, strike in their entirety lines 23 through 28, inclusive.

On page 15, in lines 1, 7, and 23, strike "(C)", "(D)", and "(E)", respectively, and substitute "(B)", "(C)", and "(D)", respectively; in line 5, strike "EACH PRESIDENT" and substitute "THE PRESIDENT OF EACH CAMPUS"; and in line 6, strike "ONE" and substitute "THAT".

On page 36, strike in their entirety lines 8 through 22, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 15, in lines 18 and 19, strike "PROVIDE A TIMELINE AND AN IMPLEMENTATION PROCESS FOR COMBINING THE PERSONNEL SYSTEMS OF EACH CAMPUS" and substitute "PROMOTE EFFECTIVENESS AND EFFICIENCIES BETWEEN THE CAMPUSES, INCLUDING POTENTIAL SAVINGS IN HUMAN RESOURCES, PROCUREMENT, AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY";

**SB1052/209338/1 Budget and Taxation Committee
Amendments to SB 1052
Page 5 of 7**

and after line 30, insert:

“(E) NOTHING IN THE STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP MAY BE CONSTRUED TO PREVENT OR RESTRICT COLLABORATION OR COORDINATION BETWEEN THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND AND OTHER INSTITUTIONS.”

On page 36, in line 24, after the first “the” insert “Presidents of the University of Maryland campuses shall study and recommend to the”; and strike beginning with “shall” in line 24 down through “effect” in line 25 and substitute “mechanisms that would permit”.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 15, before line 31, insert:

“(F) THE PRESIDENTS SHALL REPORT ANNUALLY TO THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND BOARD OF REGENTS AND THE CHANCELLOR OF THE UNIVERSITY SYSTEM OF MARYLAND REGARDING COLLABORATION WITH THE CITY OF BALTIMORE, PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, AND THE CITY OF COLLEGE PARK IN THE AREA OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT.”

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 16, in line 17, strike “AND”; after line 17, insert:

“(6) CARRY OUT THE PROGRAMS AND POLICIES ESTABLISHED UNDER THE MPOWER PROGRAM AS DIRECTED BY THE PRESIDENTS; AND”;

and in line 18, strike “(6)” and substitute “(7)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 8

(Over)

SB1052/209338/1 Budget and Taxation Committee
Amendments to SB 1052
Page 6 of 7

On page 18, in lines 21 and 24, in each instance, strike “**FOR EACH OF FISCAL YEARS 2018 THROUGH 2022**” and substitute “**BEGINNING IN FISCAL YEAR 2018 AND IN EACH FISCAL YEAR THEREAFTER**”.

On page 36, after line 22, insert:

“SECTION 4. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, for each of fiscal years 2018 through 2021, the Governor shall appropriate in the annual budget at least an additional \$4,000,000 to the University System of Maryland Office for the purpose of increasing the estimated funding guideline attainment levels of the primarily residential institutions in the System with the lowest estimated funding guideline attainment levels in fiscal year 2016. The University System of Maryland shall allocate the funds each year in a manner that brings the primarily residential institutions with the lowest estimated funding guideline attainment levels in fiscal year 2016 as close as possible to a 64% estimated funding guideline attainment level by fiscal year 2021. The general funds distributed under this section each year are in addition to the annual appropriation for each institution, and shall be included in each institution’s base budget for all fiscal years after the distribution.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 9

On page 19, in line 2, strike “**UMCEED**” and substitute “**FOLLOWING ALL STATE LAW, REGULATIONS, AND PROCESSES FOR PROGRAM REVIEW AND APPROVAL, UMCEED**”.

On page 36, before line 23, insert:

“SECTION 5. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That nothing in this Act shall be construed to alter the academic program approval process established under §§ 11-206 and 11-206.1 of the Education Article.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 10

**SB1052/209338/1 Budget and Taxation Committee
Amendments to SB 1052
Page 7 of 7**

On page 19, in line 5, after “**VIRTUAL**” insert “**AND AUGMENTED**”; after line 6, insert:

“(3) BIOMEDICAL DEVICES;”;

and in lines 7 and 8, strike “**(3)**” and “**(4)**”, respectively, and substitute “**(4)**” and “**(5)**”, respectively.

AMENDMENT NO. 11

On page 37, after line 29, insert:

“SECTION 13. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

(a) The General Assembly finds that, because of their position as major anchor institutions and employers in their respective communities, the University of Maryland campuses in Baltimore City and Prince George’s County have a responsibility and an opportunity to provide collaborative leadership, as well as intellectual, policy, and financial investment, in the development of their respective communities.

(b) It is the intent of the General Assembly, therefore, that the University of Maryland campuses in Baltimore City and Prince George’s County focus their community development priorities in their respective communities in the areas of health care, housing and development, transportation, public safety, public education, and sustainability.”;

and in lines 30 and 37, strike “13.” and “14.”, respectively, and substitute “**14.**” and “**15.**”, respectively.